

No. 12-609

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT D. CHEEVER,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Kansas**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1660 L St., N.W.
12th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
JEFFREY S. BEELAERT
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 29, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. ASSERTING A VALID MENTAL-STATE DEFENSE DOES NOT WAIVE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS.	3
A. The State’s <i>Per Se</i> Waiver Rule is Contrary to the Zealous Protection of a Defendant’s Fifth Amendment Privilege.	4
B. The State’s <i>Per Se</i> Waiver Rule Creates an Intolerable Choice Between Constitutional Rights.	6
C. The State’s <i>Per Se</i> Waiver Rule is Unnecessary.	8
II. PRESENTING EVIDENCE OF VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION DOES NOT WAIVE FIFTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS.	9
A. History of the Voluntary Intoxication Defense.	10
B. Kansas Follows a Majority of States in Allowing the Voluntary Intoxication Defense.	14
CONCLUSION	17
ADDENDUM: States’ Acceptance of Voluntary Intoxication Defense	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	2, 5
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	4
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	4, 10
<i>Cline v. State</i> , 43 Ohio St. 332 (1885).....	13
<i>Collins v. Auger</i> , 428 F. Supp. 1079 (S.D. Iowa 1977)	7, 8
<i>Collins v. Auger</i> , 577 F.2d 1107 (8th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Congress & Empire Spring Co. v. Edgar</i> , 99 U.S. 645 (1878).....	9
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	3, 4
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961).....	5, 16
<i>Empak v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 190 (1955).....	2, 5
<i>Gibson v. Zahradnick</i> , 581 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1978).....	3, 7
<i>Hopt v. People</i> , 104 U.S. 631 (1881).....	3, 13
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Empanelled Feb. 14,</i> <i>1978</i> , 603 F.2d 469 (3d Cir. 1979)	7
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	5, 6
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	2
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	7
<i>Maness v. Meyers</i> , 419 U.S. 449 (1975)	5
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	4
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	13
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	10
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968) (plurality opinion)	10
<i>Regina v. Doherty</i> , (1887) 16 Cox Cr. C. 306	12
<i>Reniger v. Fogossa</i> , (1550) 75 Eng. Rep. 1 (K.B.).....	11
<i>Republica v. Weidle</i> , 2 Dall. 88 (Pa. 1781).	12
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	4
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	4
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	2, 4, 15
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	3, 6
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 137 (1949).....	6
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 40 P.3d 139 (Kan. 2001), <i>overruled on other grounds by Kansas v.</i> <i>Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	15
<i>State v. Rumble</i> , 105 P. 1 (Kan. 1909), (superseded by statute, as stated in <i>State</i> <i>v. Baacke</i> , 932 P.2d 396 (Kan. 1997)).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	4
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 567 F.2d 839 (8th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	5
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sherpix, Inc.</i> , 512 F.2d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Wehling v. Columbia Broad. Sys.</i> , 608 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1979)	7

STATUTES

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3439(a)(5) (2005).....	15
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5205(b)	14, 15
Model Penal Code & Commentaries § 2.08 (1985).....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (Thomas Dogherty ed., 1800) (1736).....	12
Arlie Loughman, <i>Manifest Madness: Men- tal Incapacity in the Criminal Law</i> (2012).....	11
<i>Criminal Law—Murder—Intoxication as an Excuse</i> , 29 Yale L.J. 928 (1920).....	13
David McCord, <i>The English and American History of Voluntary Intoxication to Negate Mens Rea</i> , 11 J. Legal Hist. 372 (1990).....	13, 14
Francis Bacon, <i>The Elements of the Com- mon Lawes of England</i> (1630)	11
Harry G. Levine, <i>The Discovery of Addiction</i> , 39 J. Stud. Alcohol 143 (1978)	12
Herbert Fingarette & Ann Fingarette Hasse, <i>Mental Disabilities and Criminal Responsibility</i> (1979).....	13, 14
Jerome Hall, <i>Intoxication and Criminal Responsibility</i> , 57 Harv. L. Rev. 1045 (1944).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
John H. Langbein, <i>The Historical Origins of the Privilege Against Selfincrimination at Common Law</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 1047 (1994).....	4
Meghan P. Ingle, Note, <i>Law on the Rocks: The Intoxication Defenses Are Being Eighty-Sixed</i> , 55 Vand. L. Rev. 607 (2002).....	10
Mitchell Keiter, <i>Just Say No Excuse: The Rise and Fall of the Intoxication Defense</i> , 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 482 (1997). Note, <i>Requiring a Criminal Defendant to Submit to a Government Psychiatric Examination: An Invasion of the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 83 Harv. L. Rev. 648 (1970).....	10 8
Peter Westen, <i>Incredible Dilemmas: Conditioning One Constitutional Right on the Forfeiture of Another</i> , 66 Iowa L. Rev. 741, (1981).....	7
R.U. Singh, <i>History of the Defence of Drunkenness in English Criminal Law</i> , 49 L. Q. Rev. 528 (1933).....	12
Welsh S. White, <i>The Psychiatric Examination and the Fifth Amendment Privilege in Capital Cases</i> , 74 J. Crim. Law & Criminology 943 (1983).....	8
